streams and invest to save programmes (421) (588) (238) (119)

Net Council Budget Requirement 12,295 11,784 11,599 11,507 11,540

Net Council Budget Requirement After
Reserves movements 12,295 11,784 11,599 11,507 11,540

Funding: See below

Council tax freeze grant 303 289 195 196 196

Council Tax 6,711 6,751 6,922 7,095 7,271

Revenue Support Grant 2,111 1,247 935 608 395
Business Rates Retention 2,022 2,349 2,399 2,460 2,530

New Homes Bonus 1,148 1,148 1,148 1,148 1,148
12,295 11,784 11,599 11,507 11,540

Year on Year (Decrease) / Increase on Net
Budget Requirement excluding auto
enrolment and NI employers contracted
out contributions (511) (451) (92) 33

1% Pay award each year
Freeze in Council tax for 2015/16 and then a 1.95% increase each year thereafter
2% Fees and Charges Increase each year

Note: The assumptions made when compiling the above are set out in paragraph 13 of Appendix A.

Assumptions:

Hertsmere Borough Council
Financial Strategy 2014/15 – 2018/19

 49

Appendix 2

Scenario / Sensitivity Analysis for 2015/16 to assess risk

Description Most Likely
(included in

strategy) Best Case Worst Case

Difference
between

Scenario A
and B

Pay related costs, including pension
cost £ (135)  - (270) (270)

% 1.00% 0.00% 2.00%

Income from Fees and Charges £ 151 189 75 (114)

% 2.00% 2.50% 1.00%

Council Tax (including council tax
freeze grant) £ 100 171 100 (71)

% 1.00% 1.95% 1.0%

Government Grant (RSG) £ (844) (844) (897) (53)

% -40.00% -40.00% -42.50%

Business Rates £ 327 354 202 (152)

% 16.15% 17.50% 10.00%

Return on Investments £  - 33  - (33)

% 0.00% 0.25% 0.00%

Future income streams :
Enterprising Council;  related
companies; and partnership
working

£ 0 100  - (100)

Increase £100K Decrease £100K

Other costs / Contractual
Obligations/Growth in services £ (20) 47  - (47)

Total reduction in budget required (421) 50 (790) (840)
Savings and Efficiency gains to be
achieved £ 421 (50) 790

(figures shown in brackets, represents increase in cost or reduction in income and vice versa)

The main variances between scenario A and B are: no pay award included within the best and
2% within the worst; fees and charges increasing by 2.5% included within the best and only 1%
within the worst; and income from related companies (i.e. EFS) includes increase of £100k,
whilst the worst includes no increase.  There is also a difference in Business Rates income of
£152k which largely depends on growth commercial properties for business rates and hence
largely depends on the state of the economy and total cost of appeals when settled.